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CHARLOTTESVILLE CITY COUNCIL
Serve: S. Craig Brown, City Attorney 

City Hall
606 East Market Street 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22902 
(City of Charlottesville)

ATRI MICHAEL SIGNER
206 5™ Street, SW, Apt. E 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22903 
(City of Charlottesville)

WESLEY JOMONT BELLAMY 
620 7 x/i Street, SW 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22903 
(City of Charlottesville)

ROBERT FRANCIS FENWICK, JR.
901 East Jefferson Street 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22902 
(City of Charlottesville)

KRISTIN LAYNG SZAKOS 
1132 Otter Street 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22901 
(City of Charlottesville)

KATHLEEN MARY GALVIN
712 Lyons Avenue 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22902 
(City of Charlottesville),

Defendants.

COMPLAINT

Come now Plaintiffs and represent unto this Honorable Court as follows:

Jurisdiction

1. That this complaint concerns two public parks and two public monuments 

located in the City of Charlottesville, Virginia. One park is known as Lee Park, which
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Park is improved by a statue of and monument to General Robert E. Lee. One park is 

known as Jackson Park, which is improved by a statue of and monument to Lieutenant 

General Thomas Jonathan “Stonewall” Jackson. Both monuments are memorials of the 

War Between the States and to veterans of that War. The Parks and monuments were 

donated to the City by native son and benefactor, Paul Goodloe Mclntire.

Parties

2. That Plaintiff Frederick W. Payne (hereinafter “Payne”) is a resident of the 

City of Charlottesville, Virginia. He is a registered voter in the City, owns real estate in 

the City, and pays City real estate taxes, personal property taxes and other taxes. He 

utilizes and enjoys both Lee Park and Jackson Park and the monuments erected therein on 

a regular basis.

3. That Plaintiff John Bosley Yellott, Jr., aka Jock Yellott (hereinafter 

“Yellott”) is a resident of the City of Charlottesville, Virginia. He is a registered voter in 

the City and pays City personal property taxes. He is the Executive Director of Plaintiff 

The Monument Fund, Inc. Yellott has worked to preserve both the Lee and Jackson 

monuments, has a financial interest in the outcome of the litigation, uses one or both 

Parks daily, and personally conducts history tours describing the monuments.

4. That Plaintiff Edward D. Tayloe, II (hereinafter “Tayloe”) is a resident of 

the City of Charlottesville, Virginia. He is a registered voter in the City, owns real estate 

in the City, and pays City real estate taxes and personal property taxes. He is a combat 

veteran of the United States Army, having served in the Special Forces Group in 

Vietnam. He is a past president of The Lee-Jackson Foundation and has a special interest 

in the protection and preservation of war memorials and monuments located in the City,
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including those of Generals Lee and Jackson. The Lee-Jackson Foundation contributed 

money to the 1997-1999 restoration of the statues (see paragraph 21, infra).

5. That Plaintiff Betty Jane Franklin Phillips (hereinafter “Phillips”) is a 

collateral descendant of Paul Goodloe Mclntire. In the event of a reversion of the Lee and 

Jackson statues and Lee Park and Jackson Park, or an award of damages for the conduct 

of Defendants, she will represent the interests of the Mclntire family.

6. That Plaintiff Edward Bergen Fry (hereinafter “Fry”) is the great-nephew 

of Henry Shrady, the sculptor engaged by Paul Goodloe Mclntire to create the Lee 

monument. He resides in Albemarle County, Virginia. He has an interest in protecting the 

Lee monument on account of his ancestral connection to the sculptor, and also because 

Henry Shrady is a sculptor of note who created the Ulysses S. Grant Memorial, which is 

located in Union Square, west of the United States Capitol Building.

7. That Plaintiff Virginia C. Amiss (hereinafter “Amiss”) is a resident of the 

City of Charlottesville, Virginia. She is a registered voter in the City, owns real estate in 

the City, and pays City real estate taxes and personal property taxes.

8. That Plaintiff Stefanie Marshall (hereinafter “Marshall”) is a resident of 

Albemarle County, Virginia. She is Chairman of Plaintiff The Monument Fund, Inc. She 

personally expended money and effort in cleaning and removing graffiti from the Lee 

monument in 2011 and in 2015.

9. That Plaintiff Charles L. Weber, Jr. (hereinafter “Weber”) is a resident of 

the City of Charlottesville, Virginia. He is a registered voter in the City, owns real estate 

in the City, and pays City real estate taxes, personal property taxes and other taxes. He is 

a combat veteran of the United States Navy, having served as a fighter pilot in Vietnam.
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He has a special interest in the protection and preservation of war memorials and 

monuments located in the City, including those of Generals Lee and Jackson.

10. That Plaintiff Lloyd Thomas Smith, Jr. (hereinafter “Smith”) is a resident 

of the City of Charlottesville, Virginia. He is a registered voter in the City, owns real 

estate in the City, and pays City real estate taxes, personal property taxes and other taxes. 

He is a combat veteran of the United States Marine Corps, having served in the Korean 

War. He has a special interest in the protection and preservation of war memorials and 

monuments located in the City, including those of Generals Lee and Jackson. He was the 

agent for a group of private citizens who donated money for the restoration of the Lee 

and Jackson monuments in 1997, 1998 and 1999 (see paragraph 21, infra). He personally 

negotiated with the City concerning the donation and the conditions associated with the 

donation.

11. That Plaintiff Virginia Division, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc., 

(hereinafter “Virginia Division, SCV”) is a Virginia corporation. Its Commander is 

Plaintiff Anthony M. Griffin (hereinafter “Griffin”), a resident of the Commonwealth of 

Virginia. Plaintiff Britton Franklin Earnest, Sr. (hereinafter “Earnest”) is a member of the 

Board of Directors of Virginia Division, SCV, and serves as the Heritage Defense 

Coordinator for Virginia Division, SCV. He is a resident of the Commonwealth of 

Virginia. These Plaintiffs have an interest in preserving and protecting the Lee and 

Jackson monuments and the parks in which they are located. Plaintiff Virginia Division, 

SCV contributed funds to the 1997-1999 restoration of the statues (see paragraph 21, 

infra) and has also raised and disbursed money for this litigation.
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12. That Plaintiff The Monument Fund, Inc. (hereinafter “Monument Fund”), 

is a non-profit 501(c)(3) corporation operating under the laws of the Commonwealth of 

Virginia, and has an interest in preserving and protecting the Lee and Jackson 

monuments. The purpose of the Monument Fund is to support historic preservation with a 

focus on monuments, memorials and statues, and the grounds that frame them, and where 

necessary, to fund litigation to protect and preserve them. Plaintiff Monument Fund has 

also raised and disbursed money for this litigation.

13. That Defendant City of Charlottesville, Virginia (hereinafter “City”) is a 

municipal corporation and a political subdivision of the Commonwealth of Virginia. The 

City owns the Lee statue, Lee Park, the Jackson statue, and Jackson Park.

14. That Defendant Charlottesville City Council (hereinafter “City Council”) 

is the governing body of the City. Its powers are conferred by the General Assembly of 

the Commonwealth of Virginia.

15. That Defendants Signer, Bellamy, Fenwick, Szakos and Galvin are the 

five (5) members of City Council.

Monuments, Memorials And Parks

16. That by letter of R. A. Watson, attorney for Paul Goodloe Mclntire, dated 

February 5, 1918, to the Mayor of the City, Mr. Watson stated that Mr. Mclntire wished 

to present to the City the “Venable Property” (now known as Lee Park) for the purpose of 

establishing a park, and that he would cause to be erected in the park an equestrian statue 

of General Robert E. Lee. This letter appears in Charlottesville Common Council Book 

E, and a copy is attached hereto as Exhibit A. By Resolution dated February 14, 1918, 

which was then approved by the City Common Council and the Board of Alderman, the
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gift was accepted. The Resolution noted that “an equestrian statue of our beloved hero, 

General Robert E. Lee”, would be erected in the center of the park. A copy of the 

Resolution, which appears in City Ordinance Book 1, is attached hereto as Exhibit B. 

Nowhere does the Resolution accepting the gift or the deed reserve unto the City or its 

governing body the power to name or rename the park or to remove the Lee statue

17. That by deed dated June 14, 1918 and recorded in the Clerk’s Office of the 

Circuit Court of the City of Charlottesville, Virginia in Deed Book 32 at Page 7, Paul 

Goodloe Mclntire caused the land now known as Lee Park to be donated to the City for 

use as a public park. The deed is attached as Exhibit C. The deed stipulates that a statue 

of General Robert E. Lee will be erected on the property. The land and statue were 

officially dedicated to the City on May 21, 1924. The conveyance was made on the 

condition that no “buildings” be erected on the park, and gave the City the “right and 

power to control, regulate and restrict the use” of the property. Nowhere does the 

Resolution accepting the gift or the deed reserve unto the City or its governing body the 

power to name or rename the park or to remove the Lee statue. The City unconditionally 

accepted the gifts of the property and the statue.

18. That on or about May 21,1924, University of Virginia President Edwin A. 

Alderman accepted Mclntire’s gift of the Lee statue on behalf of the City of 

Charlottesville and the County of Albemarle.

19. That by deed dated December 24, 1918 and recorded in the Clerk’s Office 

of the Circuit Court of the City of Charlottesville, Virginia in Deed Book 32 at Page 240, 

Paul Goodloe Mclntire caused the land now known as Jackson Park to be donated to the 

City for use as a public park. The deed is attached as Exhibit D. The deed stipulates that
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the property be known as “Jackson Park”. The conveyance was made on the condition 

that no “buildings” be erected on the park, and also gave the “authorities” of the City the 

“right and power to control, regulate and restrict the use” of the property. The gift was 

accepted by the City on January 18, 1919. See Extract from Minutes of the Board of 

Aldermen held on January 13, 1919, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit E. 

Mclntire subsequently donated a statue of Confederate Lieutenant General Thomas 

Jonathan Jackson to the City and caused it to be placed in Jackson Park. The Park and 

statue were dedicated to the City on October 19, 1921. Neither the resolution accepting 

the gift nor the deed itself reserve unto the City or its governing body the power to name 

or rename the park or to remove the Jackson statue. The City unconditionally accepted 

the gifts of the property and the statue.

20. That in a Resolution dated January 18, 1926, thanking Mclntire for the 

gifts of property that would become Mclntire Park and Washington Park, City Council 

said as follows: “These new parks and play grounds together with the library, the parks 

and play grounds and statues already given to the City by Mr. Mclntire have added 

beauty to the City which is without equal and will stand as perpetual monuments and 

reminders to future generations of the greatest benefactor in the history of the City.”

21. That on or about November 26, 1997, the City accepted the offer of 

$43,750.00 in donated private funds to restore the statues of Generals Lee and Jackson. 

The City’s acceptance included an agreement to maintain records of the restoration 

perpetually, to establish a program of periodic maintenance, and to present an appropriate 

ceremony celebrating the restoration. In May 1998 the City contracted bronze restorer 

Nicolas F. Veloz to clean and restore the bronze statues of Generals Lee and Jackson. On
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or about September 26, 1999 the City accepted the re-dedication of the cleaned and 

restored Lee monument in a ceremony at its unveiling.

Statutory Provisions

22. That the Lee statue and the Jackson statue are Confederate monuments 

and memorials of the War Between the States protected by the provisions of Section

15.2-1812 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended. Code Section 15.2-1812 provides 

in part as follows:

If such are erected, it shall be unlawful for the authorities of the 
locality, or any other person or persons, to disturb or interfere with 
any monuments or memorials so erected, or to prevent its citizens 
from taking proper measures and exercising proper means for the 
protection, preservation and care of same. For purposes of this 
section, “disturb or interfere with” includes removal of, damaging 
or defacing monuments or memorials,....

The Lee statue and the Jackson statue are also memorials to war veterans of the War 

Between the States.

23. That Section 15.2-1812.1 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, 

creates an additional private cause of action if any monument, marker or memorial for 

war veterans described in Code Section 15.2-1812 and Code Section 18.2-137 is 

“violated or encroached upon”. The action may be undertaken by any person having an 

interest in the matter if the attorney of the locality in which the publicly owned 

monument, marker or memorial has not commenced action within sixty days following 

any such violation. Section 15.2-1812.1 allows recovery of punitive damages for 

“reckless, willful or wanton conduct resulting in the defacement of, malicious destruction 

of, unlawful removal of...monuments or statues on [s/c] memorials for war veterans.”
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This Code section also allows recovery of litigation costs, including reasonable attorney’s 

fees, if the party who initiates the action prevails.

24. That Section 18.2-137 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, makes 

it a criminal offense to “unlawfully ... remove...any monument or memorial for war 

veterans described in § 15.2-1812.”

25. That the Lee statue, Lee Park, the Jackson statue, and Jackson Park, are 

subject to and protected by the foregoing statutes.

26. That Defendants are required by law to protect and to preserve the 

aforesaid historic monuments, where Section 15.2-1812 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as 

amended, proscribes the authorities of a locality, or any other person or persons, from 

disturbing or interfering with any monuments or memorials erected as monuments or 

memorials for any war or conflict, to include removal of, damaging, or defacing such 

monuments or memorials, such as the aforesaid monuments.

27. That Defendants are required by law to protect and to preserve the 

aforesaid monuments where Section 18.2-137 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, 

prescribes that if any person unlawfully destroys, defaces, damages, or removes ... any 

monument or memorial for war veterans described in Section 15.2-1812 of the Code of 

Virginia, 1950, as amended, shall be Guilty of a Class 3 misdemeanor, ... and that if any 

person intentionally causes such injury, he shall be guilty o f ... a Class 6 felony if the 

value of or damage to the memorial or monument is $1,000.00 or more.

City Council Resolutions

28. That on February 6, 2017 three (3) of the members of City Council 

purported to pass a Resolution that the City remove the statue of Robert E. Lee from the
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park currently known as Lee Park. Defendants Szakos, Bellamy and Fenwick voted for 

the Resolution. Defendants Signer and Galvin voted against the Resolution. A copy of the 

Resolution is attached hereto as Exhibit F.

29. That on February 6, 2017 three (3) of the members of City Council 

purported to pass a Resolution that the park known as Lee Park in the City of 

Charlottesville be renamed. The votes for and against the Resolution were the same as 

alleged in foregoing paragraph 27. A copy of the Resolution is attached hereto as Exhibit 

G.

30. That on February 6, 2017 the members of City Council unanimously 

purported to pass a Resolution, among other things, to redesign and transform Jackson 

Park, to add a new memorial to Jackson Park, redesign Lee Park, and to support a 

renaming of Jackson Park. A copy of the Resolution is attached hereto as Exhibit H.

31. That the said members of City Council, in purporting to adopt the 

aforesaid Resolutions, voted to disturb or interfere with, to include removal of, damaging, 

or defacing, and to destroy, deface, damage, or remove, or alter the aforesaid monuments 

of Lee and Jackson, which constitute monuments or memorials for the War Between the 

States and monuments or memorials for war veterans, with no knowledge of or regard for 

the cost or the legality of their actions, and in total disregard of the language of Virginia 

Code Section 15.2-1812.

32. That implementation of the aforesaid Resolutions will involve 

considerable expenditure of taxpayer funds. The City Manager indicated to City Council 

that the estimated cost of removing and relocating the Lee monument would be 

$330,000.00. The report on which he relied is attached as Exhibit I. Exhibit H provides
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for a budget not to exceed $1,000,000.00 to implement the provisions of the Resolution. 

Whatever the cost, it will be borne by the taxpayers of the City, including those of 

Plaintiffs who are City residents and taxpayers.

33. That the attorney for the City has not commenced an action for the 

violations alleged herein within sixty (60) days as provided in Code Section 15.2-1812.1 

(A)(1). By letter dated February 15, 2017 to Fred D. Taylor, the Charlottesville City 

Attorney stated that he declined to commence an action pursuant to said Code Section. A 

copy of the letter is attached as Exhibit J.

34. That Plaintiffs are persons who have an interest in this matter. In addition, 

Plaintiffs have an interest in protecting and preserving the Lee and Jackson monuments 

and the parks in which they are situated.

Causes Of Action 

Count One 

Statutory Violations

35. That Plaintiffs incorporate herein and re-aver the allegations set forth in 

foregoing paragraphs 1 through 34.

36. That the purported action of members of City Council directing the 

removal of the Lee statue from Lee Park is a direct violation of Code Section 15.2-1812, 

thereby creating a cause of action for Plaintiffs against Defendants under Code Section

15.2-1812.1.

37. That removal of the Lee statue from Lee Park is also both a violation of 

the statute and an encroachment upon the statue.
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38. That removal of the Lee statue from Lee Park is also in violation of Code

Section 18.2-137.

39. That at the time the members of City Council purported to pass the 

foregoing Resolutions, they were charged with knowledge of the applicable statutes (see 

paragraphs 22, 23 and 24, supra), of the provisions of the deeds gifting the parks and 

statues to the City, and of the agreements described in foregoing paragraph 21. During 

the public deliberations of the members of City Council, there was discussion about 

obtaining an opinion from the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Virginia before 

any action was taken as to the legality of their proposed actions. Upon information and 

belief, Plaintiffs allege that no such opinion was ever requested or issued. Several of the 

members of City Council acknowledged that the matter would likely precipitate 

litigation.

40. That in intentionally voting for the removal of the Lee statue from Lee 

Park, Defendants Szakos, Bellamy and Fenwick acted in a grossly negligent, reckless, 

willful, wanton and intentional manner, and are thus subject to punitive damages. They 

are not immune from liability for intentional or willful misconduct or gross negligence 

under Section 15.2-1405 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, and other provisions 

of general law, for their conduct.

41. That Defendants Szakos, Bellamy and Fenwick are further liable to 

Plaintiffs for their reasonable litigation costs and attorney’s fees incurred in connection 

with this statutory violation (Code Section 15.2-1812.1).
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Count Two

Ultra Vires

42. That Plaintiffs incorporate herein and re-aver the allegations set forth in 

foregoing paragraphs 1 through 41.

43. That Defendants City, City Council, Szakos, Bellamy, Fenwick, Signer 

and Galvin have no legal authority to remove the Lee statue from Lee Park, to rename 

Lee Park, to place additional monuments in Jackson Park, or to rename Jackson Park.

44. That the February 6, 2017 Resolutions to remove the Lee monument and 

to rename and to redesign Lee Park and to redesign and transform Jackson Park, violate 

the Dillon Rule, which narrowly defines the power of local governments and states that if 

there is any reasonable doubt whether a power has been conferred on a local government, 

then the power has not been conferred, and Virginia has not provided such home rule 

authority to its local governments.

45. That therefore the individual members of City Council acted outside the 

scope of their lawful authority and are thereby subject in their individual capacities to 

claims for damages and other relief.

46. That insofar as the Resolutions attached as Exhibits F, G and H purport to 

address the matters set forth in foregoing paragraph 43, they are void and of no effect.

Count Three

Violations Of Terms Of Gifts

47. That Plaintiffs incorporate herein and re-aver the allegations set forth in 

foregoing paragraphs 1 through 46.
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48. That the gifts of the Lee statue, Lee Park, the Jackson statue and Jackson 

Park were charitable gifts made to the City by Paul Goodloe Mclntire.

49. That the City accepted the gifts.

50. That the City holds such gifts in trust for the use, benefit and enjoyment of 

its citizens, including Plaintiffs Payne, Yellott, Tayloe, Amiss, Weber and Smith.

51. That the City Council Resolutions attached hereto as Exhibits F, G and H 

violate the terms of the gifts.

52. That the City, City Council and the individual members of City Council 

do not have the legal authority to modify the terms of the gifts.

53. That the Resolutions attached hereto as Exhibits F, G and H (insofar as it 

applies to the Lee and Jackson statues and Parks) are therefore void and of no effect.

54. That the Resolutions, as alleged in preceding paragraph 52, violate the 

terms and intentions of the original gifts of the statues and Parks, thereby creating a cloud 

on the titles to the Parks to the detriment of the residents and taxpayers of the City, 

including the individual Plaintiffs in this case.

Wherefore Plaintiffs pray that they be granted the following relief:

1. That the Court determine and declare that the Resolutions passed by 

Council (Exhibits F, G and H), insofar as they affect Lee Park, the Lee monument, 

Jackson Park, and the Jackson monument, be declared in violation of the laws of the 

Commonwealth of Virginia and therefore that they are void and of no effect.

2. That Defendants be temporarily and permanently enjoined from removing 

the Lee monument from Lee Park, renaming Lee Park, redesigning Lee Park, and from 

redesigning and transforming and renaming Jackson Park.
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3. That Plaintiffs recover and have monetary judgments against each of the 

Defendants Szakos, Bellamy, Fenwick, Signer and Galvin for actual damages in an 

amount to be determined by the Court, but not less than $500.00 for each Plaintiff, and 

for punitive damages against each such Defendant in the sum of $100,000.00, with 

interest on said judgments at the legal rate from February 6, 2017.

4. That Plaintiffs recover from all Defendants their costs and attorney’s fees 

expended herein.

5. That Plaintiffs have such other and further relief as the nature of their case 

may require.

Respectfully Submitted,

FREDERICK W. PAYNE 
JOHN BOSLEY YELLOTT, JR.
EDWARD D. TAYLOE, II 
BETTY JANE FRANKLIN PHILLIPS 
EDWARD BERGEN FRY
VIRGINIA C. AMISS
STEFANIE MARSHALL
CHARLES L. WEBER, JR.
LLOYD THOMAS SMITH, JR.
VIRGINIA DIVISION, SONS OF

CONFEDERATE VETERANS, INC. 
ANTHONY M. GRIFFIN 
BRITTON FRANKLIN EARNEST, SR. 
THE MONUMENT FUND, rNC.

By Counsel
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Ralph E. Main, Jr.
Dygert, Wright, Hobbs & Heilberg 
415 4th Street, NE 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22902 
(434) m u m 2 T 7 ^ 5 X O

Counsel for P la in tif f s /^ ^  /

S. Braxton IJuryear 
Attorney at Law 
121 South Main Street 
Post Office Box 291 
Madison, Virginia 22727 
(540) 948-4444 
VSB # 30734 
Counsel for Plaintiffs

Elliott Hart 
Attorney at Law 
3373 Worth Crossing 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22911 
(434) 962-8465 
VSB # 90442 
Counsel for Plaintiffs



VERIFICATION

SEAL)

STATE OF VIRGINIA AT LARGE

CITY/COtiNT'rOF U s id t e  isi cqC to-wit:

This day personally appeared before me, Frederick W. Payne, who is personally 

known to me, and who, under penalty of peijury, made oath that the allegations set forth 

in the foregoing complaint are, according to the best of his knowledge, information and 

belief, true and correct.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of March, 2017.

My Commir°’~~ c — • Q  y t \̂, u « n yj

Notary Public

Registration Number: \_0
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VERIFICATION

(SEAL)

STATE OF VIRGINIA AT LARGE 

CITY/COUNTY OF LXJ£ to-wit:

This day personally appeared before me, John Bosley Yellott, Jr., who is 

personally known to me, and who, under penalty of perjury, made oath that the 

allegations set forth in the foregoing complaint are, according to the best of his 

knowledge, information and belief, true and correct.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of March, 2017.

My Commission Expires:
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VERIFICATION

STATE OF VIRGINIA AT LARGE 

CITY/COUNTY OF

This day personally appeared before me, Britton Franklin Earnest, Sr. who is 

personally known to me, and who, under penalty of perjury, made oath that the 

allegations set forth in the foregoing complaint are, according to the best of his 

knowledge, information and belief, true and correct.

virgim ia Beach to-wit:

Subscribed and sworn to before me this I Î day of March, 2017.

My Commission Expires: i h m q i q

G I N A M .  D e M A R C O  

N o t a r y  P u b lic  

C o m m o n w e a lth  o f  V ir g in ia  

R e g is tra t io n  N o .  7 6 5 6 1 0 0  

My Commission Expires Oct. 31,2019

rotary Public

Registration Number: U S b  I OP



EXHIBIT
A



• VO m n x o x v
And, t h a t  t h e  p r i v a t e  s e w e r  l i n e  on G rove  Avenue be c o n n e c t e d  w i t h  t h e  C i t y  sewer  

w i t h  a s  l i t t l e  d e l a y  as p o s s i b l e  a s  t h e  c e s s - p o o l  t h a t ;r e c e i v e s  t h e  seweage f ro m  

s a i d  l i n e  i s  u n s a n i t a r y .

R e f e r r e d .
O rd ia n c e

and
Sew ers .

P o l i c e .

The f i r s t  o f  t h e  above  re co m m e n d a t io n s  was r e f e r r e d  t o  t h e  O r d i n a n c e  C o m m it tee ,  and 

t h e  s e c o n d  t o  t h e  s« w er  C om m it tee .

R e p o r t  o f  t h e  C h i e f  o f  P o l i c e ,  A. L. H e n d e r s o n ,  showed c a s h  f i n e s  f o r  j a n u a i y  

$214 .  a n d  c a s e s  s e n t  t o  J a i l  i n  d e f a u l t ,  $ 9 0 .5 0 .

I n  r e .  Sec. 
311-112  o f  t h e  
C i ty  Code. 
R e f e r r e d .

B i l l  f o r  
Armory l i g h t .  

T a b le d .

The M ayor ,  i n  t r a n s m i t t i n g  an o p i n i o n  f ro m  t h e  C i t y  A t t o r n e y  a s  t o  t h e  l e g a l i t y  

o f  Sec .  3 1 1 - 1 / 2  o f  t h e  C i ty  Code, known a s  t h e  S e g r e g a t i o n  O r d i n a n c e ,  s u g g e s t e d  

t h a t  s a i d  s e c t i o n  be r e p e a l e d .  The m a t t e r  w as  r e f e r r e d  t o  t h e  O r d in a n c e  Com mittee .

A b i l l  f o r  t h e  e l e c t r i c  c u r r e n t  f u r n i s h e d  t h e  Armory by t h e  C. fr. A. Ry. Co. 

f o r  t h e  b e n e f i t  o f  t h e  A lb e m a r le  R i f l e s  was c o n s i d e r e d  a n d  t a b l e d .

I n  r e .
M e in t i r e  
G i f t  o f  t h e  
Venable  
P r o p e r t y  t o  
t h e  C i t y  a s  a  
p u b l i c  p a r k .

A c o m m u n ica t io n  f ro m  H i s  H onor  t h e  Mayor:
F e b r u a i y  1 4 ,  1918,

To t h e  P r e s i d e n t  and Members o f  t h e  
B o a r d  o f  A ld e im en  and  Common C o u n c i l :

G en t lem en :
I t  i s  .w ith  g r o a t  p l e a s u r e  I  t r a n s m i t  t o  y o u  t h e  l e t t e r  

h e r e t o  a t t a c h e d .  The m a g n i tu d e  o f  t h e  g i f t  p r o p o s e d  i s  a n  i n d e x  t o  t h e  
b i g n e s s  o f  t h e  h e a r t  f rom  w h ic h  t h e  i d e a  o r i g i n a t e d .  I  f e e l  s u r e  you w i l l  
a c c e p t  t h e  o f f e r ,  and I  t r u s t  t h a t  you and  y o u r  s u c c e s s o r s  may d u l y  c h e r i s h  
t h i s  g i f t i  a n d  so manage t h a t  t h e  p a r k ,  w h ic h  B h o u ld  b e  known a s  The M c l n t i r e  
P a r k ,  s h a l l  b e  a  j o y  a n d  p l e a s u r e  f o r  a l l  f u t u r e  g e n e r a t i o n s  o f  o u r  c i t y .

R e s p e c t f u l l y  s u b m i t t e d ,
E .  G. H aden ,  M ayor.

L e t t e r  o f  Mr. R. A. W atso n ,

Hon. E. G. H ad en ,  M ayor,  
C i t y .

R e a r  S i r :

A t t o r n e y ,  f o r  P a u l  G. M c l n t i r e :
C h a r l o t t e s v i l l e ,  V a . ,  F e b r u a r y  5 ,  1918 .

I  am d i r e c t e d  by Mr. P a u l  G. M c l n t i r e  t o  s a y  t h a t  h e  w i l l  be  g l a d  to  
p r e s e n t  t o  t h e  C i ty  o f  C h a r l o t t e s v i l l e ,  a s  a  m e m o r ia l  t o  h i s  p a r e n t s ,  t h e  
p r o p e r t y  known a s  t h e  "V en a b le  P r o p e r t y "  o p p o s i t e  t h e  P o s t  O f f i c e ,  f o r  t h e  
p u r p o s e  o f  e s t a b l i s h i n g  a  p a r k .  T h i s  p r o p e r t y  e m b ra c e s  t h e  s q u a r e  b e tw ee n  
1 s t  and 2nd a n d  J e f f e r s o n  an d  M a rk e t  S t r e e t s .

Mr. M c l n t i r e  w i l l  p u t  t h e  s q u a r e  i n  go o d  c o n d i t i o n  and  e r e c t  i n  t h e  
c e n t e r  t h e r e o f  a n  e q u e s t r i a n  s t a t u e  o f  G e n e r a l  R o b e r t  E. L e e ,  o f  w h ich  t h e  C i ty  
c an  f e e l  j u s t l y  p r o u d .  I t  w i n  r e q u i r e  a b o u t  t h r e e  y e a r s  t o  c o m p l e t e  t h i s  
monument b u t  o t h e r  im p ro v e m en ts  c an  be made a t  an  e a r l y  d a t e .  Mr. H. M. S h rad y ,  
o f  Hew Y ork ,  t h e  n o t e d  s c u l p t o r ,  who was s e l e c t e d  by t h e  U n i t e d  S t a t e s  G o v e rn ­
m ent t o  e r e c t  t h e  B t a t u e  a n d  monument t o  G e n e r a l  G r a n t  a t  W a s h in g to n ,  now 
n e a r i n g  c o m p l e t i o n ,  a n d  w h ic h  i s  s a i d  t o  b e  t h e  h a n d so m e s t  m e m o r ia l  i n  A m erica ,  
h a s  b e e n  a w ard ed  t b e  co m m iss io n  t o  make t h e  L ee  s t a t u e .

The p r o p e r t y  w i l l  b e  g i v e n  w i th  t * e  U n d e r s t a n d i n g  t h a t  i t  w i l l  be 
u s e d  a s  a  p a r k  a n d  t h a t  no b u i l d i n g s  w i l l  be  e r e c t e d  t h e r e o n .  The co nveyance  
o f  t h e  p r o p e r t y  w i l l  b e  made a s  so o n  a s  a d v i s e d  o f  t h e  a c c e p t a n c e  by  t h e  C i ty  
o f  t h i s  o f f e r .

V e ry  t r u l y  y o u r s ,  
R. A. W atson .

The g i f t ,  a s  s e t  o u t  a b o v e ,  was a c c e p t e d  i n  a  f o r m a l  r e s o l u t i o n  a e  h e r e i n a f t e r  Bet o u t .

The f o l l o w i n g  r e s o l u t i o n s  w ere  a d o p t e d ,  and  w i l l  be  fo u n d  s p r e a d  a t  l e n g t h  on 

t h e  O r d in a n c e  Book:

R e s o l u t i o n s :  
Meade P r o p e r t y .

V enab le  P r o p e r t y .

Woman's C o l le g e  
g i f t .

A R e s o l u t i o n  i n  r e .  s a l e  o f  t h e  Meade P r o p e r t y  to  t h e  C & 0 Ry. Co.

A R e s o l u t i o n  a c c e p t i n g  t h e  g i f t  o f  t h e  V e n a b le  p r o p e r t y  by P a u l  C-. M c l n t i r e ,  
a s  a  m e m o r ia l  t o  h i s  p a r e n t s ,  a n d  to  be  u s e d  a s  a  p u b l i c  p a r k .

A R e s o l u t i o n  p l e d g i n g  t o  t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  o f  V i r g i n i a  t h e  euro o f  $ 2 5 ,0 0 0 .  f o r  
t h e  p u r p o s e  o f  e s t a b l i s h i n g  a n d  m a i n t a i n i n g  t h e  h i g h e r  e d u c a t i o n  o f  women, 
a s  p r o v i d e d  f o r  i n  b i l l s  now p e n d in g  i n  t h e  L e g i s l a t u r e ;  s a i d  sum to  be o b t a i n e d  
by an  e l e c t i o n  by t h e  v o t e r s  o f  t h e  C i t y  c a l l e d  f o r  t h a t r p u r p o s e .

I n  r e .  C & 0 
c r o s s i n g s .

A R e s o l u t i o n  r e q u e s t i n g  t h e  C. & 0 .  Ry. Co. t o  i n s t a l l  c r o s s i n g  b e l l s  and 
l i g h t s  a t  F i r s t  and  Second  S t r e e t  c r o s s i n g s .

C le rk ."

The m e e t i n g  t h e n  a d j o u r n e d .

—ls5. r .
P r e s i d e n t ,  J



EXHIBIT
B



A RESOLUTION IN KB. SALE. OP THE MEADE PROPERTY TO THE C. & 0. BY. CO.

IN RE. RESOLVED, By t h e  Common C o u n c i l  o f  C h a r l o t t e s v i l l e , The B o a r d  o f  A lderm en
Bale o f  Meade
p r o p e r t y .  c o n c u r r i n g ,  T h a t  t h e  "Meade" p r o p e r t y  h e  o f f e r e d  t o  t h e  C. & 0 .  Ry. Co. t o  be used

e x c l u s i v e l y  and p e r m a n e n t l y  a s  a  Y. M. C. A. f o r  i t s  e m p lo y e s ,  a t  t h e  p r i s e  o f  

$ 1 0 , 0 0 0 ,  a n d  t h e  Mayor i s  h e r e b y  a u t h o r i z e d  t o  t r a n s m i t  t h i s  o f f e r  t o  t h e  p r o p e r  

o f f i c i a l  o f  t h e  s a i d  com pany ,  a n d  t o  e x e c u t e  on  b e h a l f  o f  t h e  C i t y  t h e  d e e d  t o  s a i d

p r o p e r t y ,  i f  t h e  s a l e  1b made.

P r e s e n t e d  and  a p p ro v e d  
■pebruaxy 1 9 ,1 9 1 8 .

A d o p te d  by  t h e  Common C o u n c i l  P e b . 1 4 , ' 1 8  
A y e s : E l l i o t t , G l e a s o n , P o r r e s t , Souder  
Twyman & W i n g f i e l d ,  N o e s¿ n o n e ;

C o n c u r re d  i n  by B o a r d  o f  A ld e rm e n  
•^eb. 1 6 ,1 9 1 6 :  A y e a j B o l l i n g ,  H a r r i s  
a n d ,  w a l k e r .

City Clerk.

P r e s i d e n t  Common C o u n q i l .  

P r e s i d e n t  B o a rd  o f A ld e rm e n .

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE GIFT OF THE VENABLE PROPERTY BY PAUL G. McINTIRE, AS A 
MEMORIAL TO HIS PARENTS, AND TO BE USED AS A PUBLIC PARK.

In  r e .  g i f t  t o  RESOLVED, By t h e  Common C o u n c i l  o~f C h a r l o t t e s v i l l e ,  The B o a r d  o f  A ld e rm en
t h e  C i ty  o f

the Vena h i e  C o n c u r r i n g ,  T hat  WHEREAS Mr. P a u l  G. M c l n t i r e ,  t h r o u g h  Mr. R. A. W a t s o n ,  h a s
p r o p e r t y  f o r  n o t i f i e d  t h e  Mayor o f  h i s  r e a d i n e s s  t o  p r e s e n t  t o  t h e  C i t y  a s  a  m e m o r i a l  t o  h i s
p u b l ic  p a r k .  p a r e n t s ,  t h e  r e a l  e s t a t e  known a s  t h e  "V en a b le  P r o p e r t y " , c o n s i s t i n g  o f  t h e  sq u a re  

l y i n g  b e tw e e n  J e f f e r s o n  and  M a rk e t  a n d  F i r s t  a n d  q e co n d  S t r e e t B ,  N o r t h  E a s t ,  t o  be 
m a i n t a i n e d  a n d  u s e d  a s  a  p u b l i c  p a r k ,  an d  o f  h i s  p u r p o s e  t o  b e a u t i f y  t h e  p a r k  and 
e r e c t  i n  t h e  c e n t e r  t h e r e o f  an  e q u e s t r i a n  s t a t u e  o f  o u r  b e lo v e d  h e r o ,  G e n e r a l  
R o b e r t  E. Lee

THEREFORE BE IT  RESOLVED by  t h e  Common C o u n c i l ,  t h e  B o a r d  o f  
A lderm en  c o n c u r r i n g ,  T hat  f o r  an on b e h a l f  o f  t h e  C i t y  o f  C h a r l o t t e s v i l l e ,  and  a l l  
t h e  c i t i z e n s  t h e r e o f ,  we do a c c e p t  t h e  o f f e r  o f  t h i s  g e n e r o u s  a n d  p h i l a n t h r o p i c  
g i f t ,  a n d - . t h a t  we do e x p r e s s  t o  Mr. M c l n t i r e  on b e h a l f  o f  t h e  p e o p l e ,  g r a t e f u l  
a p p r e c i a t - i o n - r ^ f  t h e  g i f t  and o f  t h i s  c i v i c  n e c e s s i t y  w h ich  w i l l  a f f o r d  p l e a s u r e  and 
h a p p i n e s s  a n d •i n s p i r a t i o n  t o  t h o s e  i n  a l l  walkB o f  l i f e ;  and i n  t h i s  g i f t  we re c o g ­
n i z e  t h e  v i s i o n  and n o b l e  im p u l s e  w h ich  e n a b l e s  t h e  d o n o r  t o  l o o k  b ey o n d  t h e  d a r k  
chasm o f  War a n d  w i t h  s t e a d y  eye  and  c l e a r  v i s i o n  b e h o ld  t h e  t r i u m p h a n t  d a y ,  when, 
f r e e d  f ro m  t h e  c u r s e  and  b l i g h t i n g  i n f l u e n c e  o f  w a r ,  t h e  n a t i o n s  and  t h e  p e o p l e s  o f  
t h e  e a r t h  s h a l l  r e t u r n  t o  t h e i r  p e a c e f u l  p u r s u i t s .

And t h e  Mayor i s  d i r e c t e d  to  co m m u n ica te  t o  Mr. M c l n t i r e  t h i s  r e s o l u t i o n .

P r e s e n t e d  a n d  a p p ro v e d  
F e b r u a r y  1 9 ,1 9 1 8 .

Mayor.

A dop ted  by t h e  Common C o u n c i l  F e b . 1 4 , ’ 18. 
A y e s : E l l i o t t , F o r r e s t ,  G le a s o n jS o u d e r ,  
Twyman a n d  W l n g f i e l d : N o e s i n o n e .  

C o n c u r re d  i n  b y  B o a rd  o f  A lderm en  
F e b .  1 8 ,1 9 1 8 :  A y e s i B o l l i n g ,  H a r r i s  
a n d  W a lk e r .

^ P r e s i d e n t  Common C o u n c i l .  

P rs r iT d o n t  B o a rd  o f  A lde rm en .

ARESOLUTION PLEDGING THE UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA THE SUM OF $ 2 5 ,0 0 0 .  FOR THE PURPOSE 
OF ESTABLISHING AND MAINTAINING THE HIGHER EDUCATION OF WOMEN, AS PROVIDED FOR IN 

rn  r e g i f t  t o  BILLS NOW PENDING IN THE LEGISLATURE, SAID SUM TO BE OBTAINED BY .411 ELECTION BY THE 
U n i v e r s i t y  f o r  PEOPLE OF THE CITY FOR THE PURPOSE. 
s s ta b l iB h m e n t
Roman’ s  C o l l e g e .  RESOLVED, By t h e  Common C o u n c i l  o f  C h a r l o t t e s v i l l e ,  t h e  B o a rd  o f  A lderm en

c o n c u r r i n g ,  T h a t ,  r e - a f f i r m i n g  t h e  u n an im o u s  a c t i o n  o f  t h e  C o u n c i l  on J a n u a r y  13, 
1 9 1 6 ,  t h e  sum o f  ^ 2 5 , 0 0 0 .  i s  p l e d g e d  to  t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  o f  V i r g i n i a  f o r  t h e  p u rp o se  
o f  e s t a b l i s h i n g  a n d  m a i n t a i n i n g  t h e  h i g h e r  e d u c a t i o n  o f  women a c c o r d i n g  t o  t h e  
p r o v i s i o n s  o f  t h e  S e n a te  B i l l  # 2 3 0 ,  o r  w ouse  B i l l  # 1 9 4 ,  s a i d  sum t o  b e  made a v a i l ­
a b l e  a f t e r  t h e  p a s s a g e  o f  s a i d  b i l l  by t h e  G e n e r a l  Assem bly  and  i t s  a p p r o v a l  by th e  
G o v e r n o r  o f  V i r g i n i a ,  and t o  he o b t a i n e d  b y  c a l l i n g  an  e l e c t i o n  t o  a u t h o r i z e  the  
i s s u e  o f  b o n d s  t h e  p r o c e e d s  d e r i v e d  from t h e  s a l e  o f  w h ic h  s h a l l  b e  d e v o te d  t o  th e  
p u r p o s e  a f o r e s a i d .

P r e s e n t e d  and  a p p r o v e d  
F e b r u a r y  1 9 ,1 9 1 8 .

A d o p te d  by  t h e  Common C o u n c i l  F e h . 1 4 , ’ 18:  
A y e s : E l l i o t t . F o r r e s t , Souder,Twyman and 
W i n g f i e l d  ( 5 ) :N o e » ,n o n e .

C o n c u r re d  i n  by B o a rd  o f  A ld e rm e n  veb.
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WITNESS th e  fo llo w in g  s ig n a tu re  and ooal, th e  day and y e a r  a fo ro e a id .

J .  E. S prlgg  (SEAL)

STATE UP VIRGINIA,

County o f A lbem arle, t o - w l t : -

I ,  John S. B a t t l e ,  a N otary  P ub lio  in  and fo r  th e  County a f o r e s a id ,  in

tho S ta te  o f V irg in ia ,  do o e r t i f y  th a t  J .  E. Cprigg, whoso name i8  Blgned to

tho w r it in g  above and h o re to  annexed, b e a r in g  date  on th e  1 9 th  day o f  Ju ly ,

1918, has acknowledged th e  earao bo fo re  mo in  my County a f o r e s a id .

My commission e x p iro s  th e  10 day o f J a n u a ry ,1920.

Given under my hand t h i s  20 day o f Ju ly , 1910.

John S. B a t t lo
N otary  l 'u b lio .

In  th e  C le r k 's  O ffioo  o f  tho  C o rp o ra tio n  C ourt of th e  C ity  o f  C h a r lo t t e s v i l l t  

V irg in ia ,

On th e  2 0 th . day o f J uly ,  1918, th e  fo reg o in g  inu trum en t o f  w r i t in g  hub p re ­

sen ted  and adm itted  to  reo o rd , and to g e th e r  w ith  th e  o o r t i f i o a t e  o f  acknowl­

edgment reoo rded  in  Need Book No. 32, page 6.

T e s te : -

C. & , C le rk .

»*•*»«♦•*•»*•**••*♦**

WHEREAS, W illiam  0 . Watson purchased  th e  p ro p e r ty  h e r e in a f t e r  doeorlbed  

a t  the  in s tan o e  and re q u e s t  o f  P au l G. M o ln tire , who d e s i r e s  to  e r e o t  th e r e ­

on a s ta tu e  o f G enoral R obert K. Leo and to  p re s en t ea ld  p ro p o r ty  to  th e  C itj 

o f C h a r lo t t e s v i l l e ,  Va. a s  a memorial to  hlB p a re n ts ,  th e  l a t e  George M. Mo- 

I n t i r o  and C ath erin e  A. M o ln tire , s a id  p ro p e rty  to  be used as  n p a rk .

AND WHEREAS, the  s a id  P au l G. M o ln tire  has re q u e ste d  s a id  W illiam  0. 

Watson to  oonvey sa id  p ro p e rty  to  sa id  c i t y  o f  C h a r lo t t e s v i l l e ,  a s  evidonoed 

by h i s  u n i t in g  in  t h i s  deed.

HOW THEREFORE, This deed made t h i s  14 th  duy o f June, 1918, betw een Wil­

liam  0 . Watson, o f th e  f i r s t  p a r t ,  and c i t y  o f C h a r lo t t e s v i l l e ,  u m u n ic ip a l 

o o rp o ro tio n , o f th e  sooond p o r t ,  and P au l G. M oln tire  o f th e  t h i r d  p a r t .

WITNESSETH:

That fo r  and in  c o n s id e ra tio n  o f th e  prem ises and o f $10 .00  oaeh in  hani 

pa id  by th e  p a r ty  o f  the  second p a r t  to  th e  p a r ty  of th e  f i r s t  p a r t ,  th e  r e -  

o e lp t  w hereof i s  horoby acknowledged, th e  eald  p a r ty  o f th e  f i r s t  p u r t  h e re ­

by GRANTS, BARGAINS, :JELLS AND CONVEYS unto  th e  p a r ty  o f  th e  second p a r t ,  a ll 

th a t  o e r tu in  l o t  or p a ro e l o f  len d  ly in g  and s i tu a to  on th e  S ou th  s id e  o f  

J o ffe rs o n  S t r e e t  in  th e  C ity  o f C h a r lo t t e s v i l l e ,  Va., and bounded on th e  

N orth by s a id  J e f fe rs o n  S t r e e t ,  on th o  West by N orth F i r s t  s t r e e t ,  on th e  

South  by M arket S t r e e t  and on th e  E ast by N orth  Sooond S t r e o t ,  und b e in g  th e  

same p ro p e rty  in  a l l  r e e p e a te ,  conveyed to  th e  s a id  W illiam  0 . W atson by

C harles  S. Venable and w ifo , by deed d a ted  3 0 th  day o f May 1917, reo o rd ed  in<HU
th e  C le r k 's  O ffice  o f  s a id  C ity ,  D. 3 .  30, page 398 . A r e fe re n c e  b e in g  made 

to  s a id  deed f o r  a  more a cc u ra te  d e s c r ip t io n  o f s a id  p ro p e r ty .

This oonveyanoe i s  made upon o o n d itlo n  th a t  th e  Bald p ro p e r ty  he held  

and used in  p e rp e tu i ty  by s a id  C ity  a s  a p u b lio  p a rk , and th a t  no b u ild in g s  

be e re o te d  th e reo n , b u t th e  a u th o r i t i e s  o f s a id  o l ty  B hall u t  a l l  t im e s  havo 

th e  r i g h t  and powor to  c o n tro l ,  re g u la te  and r e e t r l o t  th e  u se  o f  e a ld  p rop-

Ok 3A/  ?

P au l 0 . M o ln tire  
& W.O.Hfatson

T o )G ift.

C ity  o f  C h a r lo tt-  
o s v i l le ,V o .

Fee $1.60
?nx 25.00 

ra n s  1.00 
paid$27 .b0
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! a r ty .

WltneeB th e  fo llo w in g  s ig n a tu re s  and booI b.

P au l c .  M o ln tlre  

>1. 0 .  V.'at8on

(SEAL)

(SEAL)

| STATE OP VIRGINIA,

I COUNTY UP ALBEMARLE, to -W it;

I ,  ¡¡. A. Watson, a N otary p u b lio  in  and fo r  th e  County a fo re s a id  und 

S ta te  o f  V irg in ia ,  do o o r t i f y  th a t  W. 0 .  Watson, whose name i e  s ig n ed  t<j th e  

: fo reg o in g  w r i t in g ,  b e a r in g  d a te  th e  1 4 th  day o f  J u n e ,1918, has acknowledged 

th e  eamo b e fo re  me in  ray County and S ta te  a f o r e s a id .

C iven under my hand t h i s  2 day o f  J u l y ,1918.

, My oommi88ion e x p ire s  19 day o f  F o b .1919.

STATE OP HEW YORK,

COUIIVY OP 11E17 YORK, to -w it :

• I ,  II. A. M ullin s , a  n o ta ry  P u b lio  in  and f o r  th e  County a f o r e s a id  and 

S ta te  o f  Hew York, do c e r t i f y  t h a t  P au l c .  M o ln tire , whose name i s  s igned  to
i
th e  fo reg o in g  w r i t in g ,  b e a r in g  date  th e  14 th  day o f  Ju n o ,1918, has aoknowledg 

od th e  same b e fo re  me in  my County and S ta te  a fo re s a id .

Given under my hnnd and N o ta r ia l  Soal t h i s  2&th day o f  Ju n o ,1918.

My oommlseion e x p ire e  Moh day o f  1 ,1919 .

In  th e  C le rk 's  O ffioe  o f  th e  C o rp o ra tio n  C ourt o f th e  C ity  o f  C h a r lo t t ­

e s v i l l e ,  V irg in ia ,

On th e  22nd. doy o f  J u ly ,1918, th e  fo reg o in g  in s tru m e n t o f w r i t in g  was p re ­

sen ted  and adm itted  to  re c o rd , and to g e th e r  w ith  th o  c e r t i f i c a t e  o f  acknowl­

edgment reco rded  in  Doed Book Ho. 32, puge 7.

T h is  oause onme on t h i s  doy to  be heard  upon th e  p a p e rs  fo rm er ly  read , 

and upon th e  evidenoe ta k e n  in  open o o u rt and reduced  to  w r i t in g ,  and was 

;nrgued by co u n se l.

Upon o o n s ld o ra tio n  w hereof, and th e  Court b e in g  o f  o p in io n  t h a t  th e  

( p l a i n t i f f ,  Ora £ . Lundee, 1b e n t i t l e d  to  a d lv o ro e , d o th  ad judge , o rd e r  and 

•decree t h a t  th e  s a id  p a r t i e s  to  t h i s  s u i t  be and th ey  a ro  hereby  d iv o ro ed  a

'in te r f e re n c e  w ith  th e  o th e r .  And th e  Court do th  f u r th e r  ad judge , o rd e r  and 

d ecree  t h a t  th e  s a id  Ora E . Landes s h a l l  have, and she i s  hereby g iv e n , the

R. A. Watson
H otary  P u b lio .

(SEAL)
H. A. M ullins

HOTARY PUBLIO.

Toste : -

(3- Q .C le rk .

Ora E. Landes At a  C i r c u i t  Court o f Chonoery co n tin u ed  and h e ld  f o r  th o  County o f  Albem arle

V irg in ia ,  on Monday, Ju ly  2 2 n d .,1918.

V)Dooree P r e s e n t : -  Hon. John W. P ish b u rn e , Judge. 

P l a i n t i f f .LANDES,ORA E .

DeWltt Lande8 v .

LANDES, DE WITT. D efendant,

'mensa e t  th o ro  and th a t  h e n o e fo rth  th o  p l a i n t i f f  and de fendan t s h u l l  l i v e  aep 

'•arate and a p a r t  from  euah o th e r ,  and th e y  a re  eaoh hereby  r e s t r a in e d  from any
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S ta te  o f  V irg in ia

County o f  A lbem arle, t o - w i t ; -

X, W. F . souder, J r .  n n o ta ry  P u b lic  f o r  th e  County a fo re s a id ,  S ta te  o f 

V irg in ia ,  do c e r t i f y  th a t  ]J. 1?. D o tto r , a t to r n e y  fo r  Goorge G ilm er, R . A. 

Watson and Sadie B. Watson, whoso namoa u re  a ignod to  th e  fo ro g o in g  w r i t in g ,

I b e u rin g  d a to  tho  6 th  day o f  November,1910, have and ouoh hus aoknowlodgedi'
1 tho same b e fo ro  mo in  ray County a f o r e s a id .

Uy ooramiaalon exp iroo  th o  29 day o f J a n ,1921.

! Given under my hand t h i s  2 1 s t day o f  Hovombor,1918.

! V irg in ia ,

; On th e  7 th . day o f  January , 1919, th o  fo re g o in g  in s tru m e n t o f  w r i t i n g  was p re -

e d g m e n t a n d  § 1 .0 0  I n t .  K e v . u ta m p s  o f f i x o d ,  r e o o r d e d  i n  D eed B o o k  H o . 3 2 ,

! T ru s te e , of th o  f i r s t  p a r t  and th e  C ity  o f  C h a r lo t t e s v i l l e ,  V irg in ia ,  a  mu­

s a l i  and oonvoy same by a sa lo  deed, w ith o u t th o  oeB tu l que t r u s t  u n i t in g

th a t  su id  p ro p o r ty  be oonvoyod to  tho  s a id  o i ty  and th a t  i t  be known ns

., T ru s te e ,  do th  hereby CHANT, BAK-, 

j  GAIN, SElib and CONVEY unto  th e  s a id  o i ty  o f  C h a r lo t t e s v i l l e ,  V irg in ia ,  n i l  j 

! th o s e .o e r ta ln  l o t s  or p a ro e ls  o f  land  s i t u a t e  on th o  weBt s id e  o f the  p u b lic j 

|  Square o f  th e  o i t y  o f C h a r lo t t e s v i l l e  and oonveyed to  th e  s a id  W. 0 . Watson ■

1 s t .  A ll th o se  fo u r  c e r ta in  l o t s  o r p u ro o ls  o f la n d  oonveyed to  th e  

I; s a id  T ru stee  by W. K. B urnley  by deed d a te d  th e  lu th  day o f Septem ber, 1910,

2d . That o o r ta in  t r a c t  o r p a rc e l  o f  lan d  oonveyed to  th e  said  T ru s te e , 

by J .  J .  le te rm an  and w ife  by deed d a ted  th e  11 th  day o f septerabor, 1910, and 

reco rd ed  in  th e  C le ric 's  U ffiao  a fo reB u id , D. B. 32, page 188.

3 d , That o a r tu in  t r a o t  o r p a rc e l  o f  la n d  oonveyed to  th o  s a id  T ru stee  

by John West and w ife  by doed da ted  th o  18 th  day o f Septom bor,1918, and r e ­

oorded in  th o  d o r k ' s  O ffloo a fo re s a id ,  D. B, 32, pago 190.

W. F. S o u d e r ,J r .  II. i‘.

In  tho  C lo rk 's  O ffice  o f  th e  C o rp o ra tio n  C ourt o f th o  C ity  o f C h a r lo t te s v i l le

sontod and ad m itted  to  ro o o rd , and to g o th o r  w ith  th e  o o r t i f l o a to  o f  naknowl-

psge 239.

T o s to :-

■¿tccy, C le rk .

►**►•«***♦«

'.V. O. Watson, Tr. THIS DEED muda t h i s  2<lth day o f  Decomber, 1918, betw een W. 0 . Watson,

T o)01 ft n ia lp u l  c o rp o ra tio n , of th o  second p a r t ;

WHEREAS, th e  p ro p o r ty  h e r o in a f to r  d o ao rlb ed  wus oonvoyod to  th e  sa id

Feo +1.60 
Tax 8.60

| th e ro in ;

AND WHEREA3, Paul C. UoX ntire, th ro u g h  whoso bonefioonoe s a id  p ro p o r ty  

wus purohased to  bo p ro san to d  to  tho o i ty  o f  C h a r lo t t e s v i l l e ,  has ro q u o s tad

That fo r  and in  c o n s id e ra tio n  o f §10.00 aush  in  hand p a id  by th e  p a r ty  

! o f  th o  second p a r t  to  th e  p a r ty  o f tho  f l r B t  p a r t ,  th e  r e c e ip t  whoroof i s

T ru s te e , by th o  fo llo w in g  d o o d s :-

reo o rd ed  in  th e  C le r k 's  O ffioe  o f  s a id  o i ty ,  D. B. 32, pago 187.
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1

4 th .  That o o r ta in  l o t  o r  p a ro o l o f  lan d  oonvoyod to  th o  s u ld  T ru s te e , ; 

by H. H. Wood, S p e c ia l Qomraiaaioner, by deed datod  th e  1 4 th  day o f  Deoombor,:

. 1 ‘J1Q, and reco rd ed  in  th e  C lo rk 's  O ffice  a fo ro e a id , D. o . 32, puge 21b. A •

: re fe re n c e  be ing  made to  a l l  o f  eu ld  deedo f o r  a  moro aao u rn to  d e u o r ip tio n  o f  |

; th e  p ro p e r ty  hereby conveyed.

The p ro p e r ty  oonveyod by th iB  deed orabraoeB a l l  th o  p ro p e r ty  s i t u a t e  _•

botween J o f fe rs o n  and High S t r e e t s  and botv/een MoEeo and F o u rth  S t r e o t s  in  ;

, s a id  o l t y .

T h is  oonveyunoo io  made, upon c o n d itio n  th a t  s a id  p ro p e r ty  bo h e ld  and j 

used in  p e rp e tu i ty  oy e a ld  o i ty  ae  a  p u b lia  pork  and th a t  no b u i ld in g s  bo 

e re c te d  th e re o n , b u t a u th o r i t i e s  o f s a id  o i ty  s h a l l ,  a t  a l l  tim e s , hove th e  

r i g h t  and power to  o o n tro l ,  r e g u la te  und r o B tr io t  th o  uso o f  Bald p ro p o r ty .  . 

WITHE8S th o  fo llo w in g  s ig n a tu re  und s o a l .

IV. 0 .  Watson (SIUL) ;

3 ta te  o f  V irg in ia

County o f  Albomarlo, t o - w i t ; -  ,

I ,  Guy F . V ia, a  n o ta ry  P u b lic  f o r  th o  County a fo ro e a id , S ta te  o f  V ir-  i 

g in la ,  do o o r t l f y  th n t  W. 0 .  WatBon, T ru s te e , whoso name i s  s ig n ed  to  th e  \ 

fo re g o in g  W ritin g , b e a r in g  d a te  th e  24 th  day o f  Eooembor, 191U, has noknowl- ! 

edged tho  same b e fo re  mo in  my County n fo re s n id .

My uommiuslon e x p ire s  tho 22 day o f  lJuy,1922 

Given under my hand t h i s  3 day o f J a n ,1919. 

iSKAh) Guy F . V ia H. 1>.

In  th o  C lo rk 's  O ffioo  o f  tho  C o rp o ra tio n  Court o f th e  C ity  o f  C h a r lo t to a v l l lo ,  

V irg ln io .  ,

On the  7 th . day o f  J a n u a ry ,1919, tho  fo ro g o in g  in s tru m en t o f  w r i t i n g  was p ro -  

oented nnd adm itted  to  re c o rd , and to g o th o r  w ith  th e  o o r t i f i o a t e  o f  noknowl-; 

edgmont re co rd ed  in  Uood Book'Ho. 32, page 240. 1

T e u te :-

Q . £ .  u y , C lerk

HUMBER 93.

THIS DEED made t h i s  28 day o f J u ly  1917 by and betwoen th e  G ity  o f  C h n r lo t t - ' 

e s v l l l e .V a . ,  o f th e  one p a r t ,  and Phoobo Minor o f th o  o th o r p u r t ,

?uA.
C ity  o f  C h a r lo t t ­

e s v i l l e

WITNESSETH

Thut f o r  and in  o o n B ld e ra tlo n  o f  20—  B o lin rs  to  th e  eald  C ity  p a id , th e  r o - i

To(Grave

o e ip t  o f  whioh i e  heroby aoknowlodged, th e  sa id  C ity  o f  CHARLOTTESVILLE has
■I

t h i s  day g iv en , g ra n te d , bnrgn inod  und ¿o ld , and by th e se  p r e s e n ts  do th  give,' 

g r a n t ,  b a rg a in  and u o l l  un to  th e  s a id  phanbo Minor a  o e r tn in  l / 8  S ec tio n , •; 

Ho. in  D iv is io n  , Blook , OuJcwood Cemetery o f s a id  C ity , j

f r o n t in g  H & S 9 f e e t ,  and runn ing  book E & W 19 f e e t ,  th e  s a id  

so o tlo n  be ing  f u l l y  and e x p l l o l t l y  numbered and d e sa r ib e d  on p lo t  o f su ld  

Ceraetory, whioh ie  in  th e  o f f lo e  o f th e  Mayor o f  s a id  o i ty ,  to  have and to  

I ho ld  Bald l / 8  B ootion unto  th e  e a ld  Pheobe Minor h e i r s  and a s s ig n s  fo re v e r ;  

b u t on the  fo llo w in g  o o n d itio n o , v i z . ;  s a id  l / a  S ec tio n  Bhnll be used ox- 

o lu a lv o ly  f o r  tho  b u r i a l  o r in te rm o n t o f w hite  p e rso n s .

Said  l / 8  S ec tio n , l t a  managomont and o o n tro l s h a l l  be e u b jeo t to  any lawe, 

o rd inanoes  o r  reB O lu tione  p a s s e d , .o r  h e r e a f te r  p assed  by th e  O ounoil o f  s a id

j Phoebe Minor

Feo <J1.8lj 
p a id .
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B E  I T  R E S O L V E D  th a t th e  C ity  o f  C h a r lo tte s v il le  sh a ll re m o v e  th e  s ta tu e  
o f  R o b e r t E . L e e  f ro m  th e  p a rk  c u rre n tly  k n o w n  a s  L e e  P a rk ; a n d

B E  I T  F U R T H E R  R E S O L V E D , th a t  C o u n c il  h e re b y  d ire c ts  s t a f f  to  b rin g  
C o u n c il a  ra n g e  o f  re c o m m e n d e d  o p tio n s  fo r  m o v in g  fo rw a rd  w ith  d e c is io n s  on  
d e s tin a tio n  a n d  d e s ig n  w ith in  6 0  d a y s  fo r  C o u n c il c o n s id e ra tio n .

RESOLUTION
TO REMOVE THE STATUE OF ROBERT E. LEE FROM LEE PARK

Approved by City Council 
February 6, 2017
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RESOLUTION
TO RE-NAME LEE PARK

B E  I T  R E S O L V E D  th a t  th e  p a rk  c u rre n tly  k n o w n  a s  L e e  P a rk  in  th e  C ity  
o f  C h a r lo tte sv il le  s h a ll  b e  re n a m e d ; a n d

B E  I T  F U R T H E R  R E S O L V E D  th a t  C ity  C o u n c il  h e re b y  d ire c ts  s ta f f  to  
b r in g  C o u n c il a  ra n g e  o f  re c o m m e n d e d  o p tio n s , w ith in  6 0  d a y s  fo r  o u r  
c o n s id e ra tio n , fo r  a  n e w  p a rk  n a m e .

Approved by City Council 
February 6, 2017

"~SaraifBrazelton: Acting Clerk of Council
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RESOLUTION
BLUE RIBBON COMMISSION PUBLIC SPACES RECOMMENDATIONS

WHEREAS to transform the City of Charlottesville’s core public spaces in keeping with the 
recommendations of the Blue Ribbon Commission on Race, Memorials and Public Spaces (BRC) such 
that a more complete history of race is told and the City’s commitment to truth, freedom and equity is 
affirmed; and

WHEREAS the Charlottesville City Council made a clear commitment to reveal and tell the full story 
of race through our City’s public spaces when it established the BRC in August 2016; and

WHEREAS the BRC’s Final Report acknowledged that far too often our public spaces and histories 
have ignored, silenced or suppressed African American history, as well as the legacy of white 
supremacy and the unimaginable harms done under that cause; and

WHEREAS the public spaces of Charlottesville’s Historic North Downtown and Court Square Districts 
contain the *Robert E. Lee statue in Lee Park, the Stonewall Jackson statue in Jackson Park, the slave 
auction block and the Reconstruction era’s Freedman’s Bureau;

BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of Charlottesville directs staff to:
• In consultation with community and stakeholder groups chosen at the discretion of the City 

Manager such as the Jefferson School African American Heritage Center, the PLACE Design 
Task Force, the Human Rights Commission and the Historic Resources Commission to write 
and issue (within 90 days of the adoption of this Resolution) a Request for Proposal (RFP) for 
professional design services to create a Master Plan for the Historic North Downtown and Court 
Square Districts that would;

o Redesign and transform Jackson Park through the addition of a new memorial to 
Charlottesville’s enslaved population while retaining its ability to function as a 
community gathering space,

o Redesign Lee Park, independent of the Lee statue while retaining its ability to function as 
a community gathering space,

o Replace the current plaque at the slave auction block with one that is legible,
o Identify and acknowledge the site of the Freedman’s Bureau.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all submissions through the RFP process shall:
• Provide at least two preliminary Master Plan options of the above inclusive of new site plans, 

elevations and sections, 3D visualizations, and specifications for signage, commemorative 
plaques, lighting and landscape elements as appropriate throughout this historic precinct so as to 
create a coherent narrative.

• Engage the community at large in a manner that ensures that those underrepresented 
communities are fulsomely included in the process, as well as the Board of Architectural 
Review (BAR) the Historic Resources Commission, the Human Rights Commission, the 
PLACE Design Task Force, Planning Commission and City Council.

• Provide preliminary cost estimates on all options.
• Establish a timeline to be completed within 12 months of contract signing.
• Allow for the development, design and implementation of a final Master Plan as adopted by City 

Council, with a projected estimated budget not to exceed $1,000,000.00**



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council of Charlottesville, Virginia, supports re-naming 
Jackson Park and hereby directs staff to bring Council a range of options on how and what to rename the 
park within 60 days of the adoption of this Resolution for its consideration.

* NOTE: The Robert E. Lee statue will be relocated as per a 3:2 majority vote by City Council on 
February 6, 2017.

**NOTE: Should the fabrication and installation of a new memorial for Charlottesville’s enslaved 
population exceed the established budget, additional grants and private funds shall be raised to 
supplement the City’s contribution.

Approved by Council 
February 6, 2017

Acting Clerk of Council
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Prepared by Facilities Development, Public Works Department, City of Charlottesville 

JACKSON AND LEE MEMORIAL MONUMENTS

The bronze statues are made of multiple castings, brazed together and anchored to cap slabs on the 
monument base structures with anchor bolts. The bronze work should be able to be removed for 
separate handling.

The monument bases are divided into multiple stone blocks that, once positioned and leveled, were 
grouted together with a Portland cement grout. The grout is in extremely good condition. The width of 
the seams is an impressive 3/16 inch wide, making removal problematic without stone damage.

The Jackson monument has two, multiple section (6), base layers, the first resting on a concrete 
foundation slab. The body of the monument is comprised of four stones, two curved ends and two flat 
sides. Although concealed, we suspect that the body was filled with Portland grout once the individual 
stones were set and leveled. Steel or iron pins could also have been used to assist in carving and 
installation. The Lee monument is similar but with only one, taller base layer.

Having no previous experience in performing this type of rigging, Facilities Development reached out to 
three companies with recognized achievements in this genre of moving. During our conversations, 
immediate concerns for relocating the monuments were identified:

1. Without knowing the exact installation of the stone base, in order to preserve its integrity 
and to minimize the potential for damage to the individual stones, our advisors 
recommended the stone bases and concrete foundation slabs be considered monolithic and 
moved as one unit.

2. Assuming the foundation slab is 24 inches thick, a minimal dimension for what appears to be 
a mass pour, the total height of the monument, excluding the bronze work, should be 
approximately 10 feet, well within the nominal clearance for utilities (Lee park clearance 
requires further evaluation). The move should not require attendance by the various utility 
service providers along the travel path.

3. Even with the bronze work removed, the weight of the stone base precludes hauling by 
normal road equipment. Transportation speeds of the custom lorry will be at a walking pace 
(approximately 3 mph). Navigation of turns will be considerable slower. Steep grades will 
need to be avoided, and normal traffic flow will be impacted.

4. Impact on the sites will be significant. The ground around the monuments will need to be 
excavated approximately 10 feet on each side of the base and two feet below the 
monument



foundation (30'x40'x4' estimate) in order to provide room for the lift gantry and to insert 
steel beams under the foundation. In addition, a construction road, 12' wide with an 8" 
stone base, will need to be built in each park, sufficient to carry the weight of the 
monument and specially designed lorry, from an adjacent street and level with the 
monument excavation. (While the cost estimate includes rebuilding the brick retaining wall 
and reestablishing grade at the excavations, it does not include other restoration or 
improvements.)

5. Lee Park presents additional challenges because of overhead utility service, extremely 
narrow streets at its only grade level point of access, at East Jefferson and 2nd Street, the 
skewed alignment between the monument and access road and a plethora of mature trees 
along the preferred access.

6. Facilities Development initially envisioned two relocation scenarios for the monuments, 
relocation within the City limits and delivery to a regional Civil War site. Due to the weight of 
the bases, the regional relocation option would require further research and analysis to 
determine the practicality of such a move and its cost.

Facilities Development has generated line-item estimates to relocate each of the monuments, based 
upon the particular site conditions in each park.

• The estimate for relocating the Jackson monument is $370K.
• The estimate for relocating the Lee monument is $330K.

NOTE: Facilities Development was advised the cost for raising and transporting each.
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C I T Y  O F  C H A R L O T T E S V I L L E

"A World Class City”

Office of The City Attorney 
City Hall

P.O. Box 911 • 605 East Main Street 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22902 

Telephone: (434) 970-3131 
Fax: (434) 970-3022 

www.charlottesville.org

February 15, 2017

Fred D. Taylor 
Bush & Taylor, P.C.
160 West Washington Street 
Suffolk, VA 23434

Re: Robert E. Lee Statue

Dear Mr. Taylor:

Thank you for your letter of February 7, 2017, in which you request that I, as 
Charlottesville City Attorney, immediately commence an action pursuant to Virginia Code sec.
15.2-1812.1 (A) (1). That statute provides that the attorney for the locality may commence an 
action for the recovery of damages resulting from a violation or encroachment upon a publicly 
owned monument, marker or memorial located in the locality and designated in Virginia Code 
sec. 15.2-1812 and sec. 18.2-137. Even if we assume, for the sake of argument, that the statue of 
Robert E. Lee located in Lee Park in Charlottesville is protected by those Code sections, I must 
decline your request for the following reasons.

First, the statue has not been disturbed, interfered with, violated or encroached upon. As 
of this writing it remains undisturbed in its usual location in Lee Park. My authority pursuant to 
section 15.2-1812.1 is to initiate an action for the recovery of damages “as necessary for the 
purposes of rebuilding, repairing, preserving and restoring such memorials or monuments”. I 
will not institute an action for damages when there have been none.

Second, your letter references the February 6, 2017 resolution adopted by the 
Charlottesville City Council that states that the City will remove the statue of Robert E. Lee from 
Lee Park. As City Attorney, my professional obligation is to represent the City as an 
organization, acting through its duly authorized constituents -  the City Council. See Virginia 
Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 1.13 (a) and Note (1). While you do not identify any

http://www.charlottesville.org


potential defendants in the lawsuit that you ask me to file, I must assume that you envision me 
taking adverse action against my own clients. I cannot do that consistent with my responsibility 
to represent the City of Charlottesville.

Sincerely,

cc: City Council
Maurice Jones
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTESVILLE

FREDERICK W. PAYNE

JOHN BOSLEY YELLOTT, JR.
(aka Jock Yellott)

EDWARD D. TAYLOE, II

BETTY JANE FRANKLIN PHILLIPS

VIRGINIA C. AMISS 

STEFANIE MARSHALL 

CHARLES L. WEBER, JR.

LLOYD THOMAS SMITH, JR.

VIRGINIA DIVISION, SONS OF
CONFEDERATE VETERANS, INC.

ANTHONY M. GRIFFIN

BRITTON FRANKLIN EARNEST, SR.

THE MONUMENT FUND, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

CITY OF CHARLOTTESVILLE, VIRGINIA 
Serve: S. Craig Brown, City Attorney 

City Hall
606 East Market Street 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22902 
(City of Charlottesville)

CHARLOTTESVILLE CITY COUNCIL
Serve: S. Craig Brown, City Attorney 

City Hall

Case No. CL17-



606 East Market Street 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22902 
(City of Charlottesville)

ATRI MICHAEL SIGNER
206 5th Street, SW, Apt. E 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22903 
(City of Charlottesville)

WESLEY JAMONT BELLAMY 
620 7 54 Street, SW 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22903 
(City of Charlottesville)

ROBERT FRANCIS FENWICK, JR.
901 East Jefferson Street 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22902 
(City of Charlottesville)

KRISTIN LAYNG SZAKOS 
1132 Otter Street 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22901 
(City of Charlottesville)

KATHLEEN MARY GALVIN 
712 Lyons Avenue 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22902 
(City of Charlottesville),

Defendants.

MOTION FOR TEMPORARY INJUNCTION 

COME NOW the Plaintiffs by Counsel, Ralph E. Main, Jr., S. Braxton Puryear 

and Elliott Harding, and move this Honorable Court for a Temporary Injunction pursuant 

to Section 8.01-620 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, and in accordance with 

the Verified Complaint filed contemporaneously herewith, to Prevent any Disturbance or 

Interference, to include Removal of, Damaging, or Defacing, or Destroying, Defacing, 

Damaging, or Removing, or Alteration of, or renaming or in any way transforming, the



Lee Monument, Lee Park, the Jackson Monument, and Jackson Park, all located in the 

City of Charlottesville, Virginia, pending a hearing and decision on the merits of 

Plaintiffs’ Verified Complaint against the above named Defendants, for a declaratory 

judgment and other relief, for the following reasons:

1. That Plaintiffs have no adequate remedy at law.

2. That Plaintiffs and the public will suffer irreparable harm if the Temporary 

Injunction is not granted.

3. That the harm to be suffered by the Defendants, in the event the 

Temporary Injunction is granted, does not outweigh the harm to be suffered by the 

Plaintiffs and the public if the Temporary Injunction is not granted.

4. That the balancing of the equities between Plaintiffs and the Defendants, 

weighs in Plaintiffs’ favor.

5. That Plaintiffs have a substantial likelihood of succeeding on the merits of 

its Verified Complaint filed against the Defendants in this action.

Respectfully Submitted,

FREDERICK W. PAYNE 

JOHN BOSLEY YELLOTT, JR.

EDWARD D. TAYLOE, II 

BETTY JANE FRANKLIN PHILLIPS

VIRGINIA C. AMISS 

STEFANIE MARSHALL

CHARLES L. WEBER, JR.



LLOYD THOMAS SMITH, JR.

VIRGINIA DIVISION, SONS OF
CONFEDERATE VETERANS, INC.

ANTHONY M. GRIFFIN

BRITTON FRANK EARNEST, SR.

THE MONUMENT FUND, INC.,

Ralph E. Main, Jr.
Dygert, Wright, Hobbs & Heilberg 
415 4th Street, NE 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22902 
(434) 979-5515 
VSB# 13320 
Counsel for Plaintiffs

S. Braxton Puryear 
Attorney at Law 
121 South Main Street 
Post Office Box 291 
Madison, Virginia 22727 
(540) 948-4444 
VSB # 30734 
Counsel for Plaintiffs

Elliott Harding
Attorney at Law
3373 Worth Crossing
Charlottesville, Virginia 22911
(434) 962-8465
VSB # 90442
Counsel for Plaintiffs



VERIFICATION

(SEAL)

STATE OF VIRGINIA AT LARGE 

CITY/C-OWNTY OF A  M ' L i • t0-wit:

This day personally appeared before me, Frederick W. Payne, who is personally 

known to me, and who, under penalty of perjury, made oath that the allegations set forth 

in the foregoing motion for temporary injunction are, according to the best of his 

knowledge, information and belief, true and correct.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this \A *  day of March, 2017.

My Commission Expires:



VERIFICATION

(SEAL)

STATE OF VIRGINIA AT LARGE

d uCITY/COUNTY OF to-wit:

This day personally appeared before me, John Bosley Yellott, Jr., who is 

personally known to me, and who, under penalty of perjury, made oath that the 

allegations set forth in the foregoing motion for temporary injunction are, according to 

the best of his knowledge, information and belief, true and correct.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this _ n Y  day of March, 2017.

NOTARY PUBLIC 
REGISTRATION # 101938 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 
M y ^ W S S l f t ^ P j R E S


